From Table 8, it can be seen that the company needs to order the first item every 0.1309 years and the

second and the third items every 0.1308 years.

Table 9. Total cost for the third alternative

Notation Item 1 Item 3 Item 2

𝑄𝑖 72 105 52

𝑇 0.1311 0.13

𝑂𝑇𝑖 13,349.53 6,201.18

𝑂𝑇 19,550.71

Table 9 shows that the company needs to order the first and the third items every 0.1311 years and the

second items every 0.13 years. We can also infer that using the combined policy of the three alternatives, the

minimum total cost is around 19,550.

3.2 Discussion

Based on the known parameter values, using the all-units discount or incremental discount, using the

joint order policy will result in the resulting total cost being cheaper than using the individual order policy

and the combined policy. Therefore, in this section, only sensitivity analysis will be conducted on the joint

order policy to determine the effect of changing parameter values on the model with a multi-item ordering

policy for reorder time 𝑇 and total inventory cost (𝑂𝑇𝑗𝑜𝑖𝑛𝑡).

Table 10. The effect of parameter changes for joint order policy

Parameters % of 𝑻𝒋𝒐𝒊𝒏𝒕

Variation

(%) 𝑸𝟏 𝑸𝟐 𝑸𝟑 𝑶𝑻𝒋𝒐𝒊𝒏𝒕
Variation

(%)

(initial value) Changes 𝑻𝒋𝒐𝒊𝒏𝒕 𝑶𝑻𝒋𝒐𝒊𝒏𝒕

  -50% 0.1316 0 72 52 105 19,412.32 -0.3899

  -20% 0.1316 0 72 52 105 19,427.52 -0.312

  -10% 0.1316 0 72 52 105 19,473.12 -0.078

𝐶 0 0.1316 0 72 52 105 19,488.32 0

2012 Gunawan, et al.   MULTI-ITEM PROBABILISTICS INVENTORY MODELS CONSIDERING DISCOUNT…

Parameters % of 𝑻𝒋𝒐𝒊𝒏𝒕
Variation

(%) 𝑸𝟏 𝑸𝟐 𝑸𝟑 𝑶𝑻𝒋𝒐𝒊𝒏𝒕
Variation

(%)

(initial value) Changes 𝑻𝒋𝒐𝒊𝒏𝒕 𝑶𝑻𝒋𝒐𝒊𝒏𝒕

(20) +10% 0.1316 0 72 52 105 19,503.52 0.078

  +20% 0.1316 0 72 52 105 19,518.72 0.156

  +50% 0.1316 0 72 52 105 19,564.32 0.39

  -50% 0.0714 -45.75 39 28 57 19,630.73 -0.7307

  -20% 0.1143 -13.15 62 45 91 19,513.04 -0.1268

  -10% 0.1286 -2.28 70 51 102 19,492.10 -0.0307

𝑊 0 0.1316 0 72 52 105 19,488.32 0

(500) +10% 0.1316 0 72 52 105 19,488.32 0

  +20% 0.1316 0 72 52 105 19,488.32 0

  +50% 0.1316 0 72 52 105 19,488.32 0

  -50% 0.0658 -50 36 26 52 19,658.18 0.8716

  -20% 0.1052 -20.06 57 42 84 19,529.47 0.2111

𝑀 -10% 0.1184 -10.03 65 47 94 19,506.41 0.0928

(2500) 0 0.1316 0 72 52 105 19,488.32 0

  +10% 0.1429 8.59 78 57 114 19,475.72 -0.0647

  +20% 0.1429 8.59 78 57 114 19,475.72 -0.0647

  +50% 0.1429 8.59 78 57 114 19,475.72 -0.0647

  -50% 0.1316 0 72 52 105 20,878.10 -7.13

  -20% 0.1316 0 72 52 105 20,028.43 -2.77

𝜃 -10% 0.1316 0 72 52 105 19,756.41 -1.37

(0.9) 0 0.1316 0 72 52 105 19,488.32 0

  +10% 0.1316 0 72 52 105 19,225.17 1.35

  +20% 0.1316 0 72 52 105 18,966.95 2.67

  +50% 0.1316 0 72 52 105 18,221.90 6.5

  -50% 0.1316 0 72 52 105 19,479.59 -0.04

  -20% 0.1316 0 72 52 105 19,484.83 -0.0179

𝑂𝑠 -10% 0.1316 0 72 52 105 19,486.57 -0.0089

(17.47) 0 0.1316 0 72 52 105 19,488.32 0

  +10% 0.1316 0 72 52 105 19,490.07 0.0089

  +20% 0.1316 0 72 52 105 19,491.81 0.0179

  +50% 0.1316 0 72 52 105 19,497.05 0.0448

From Table 10, it can be seen that the greater the ordering cost (𝐶) for the joint order policy, the greater

the total (𝑂𝑇𝑗𝑜𝑖𝑛𝑡) inventory cost that must be incurred, but the 𝑇𝑗𝑜𝑖𝑛𝑡 reorder time does not change, so the

number of the three items does not increase. The more warehouse capacity (𝑊), the longer the ordering time.

This happens because the number of three items to be ordered increases and the total inventory cost to be

incurred is getting smaller. However, at a certain change in capacity, there will be no change in ordering time

and total inventory cost. The more capital (𝑀), the longer the reorder time and the smaller the total inventory